

No. 20-1753

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JULIE ELLEN WARTLUFT; FREDERICK J. BARTELS, JR., Individually and as
Administrators of the Estate of Abrielle Kira Bartels, Deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MILTON HERSHEY SCHOOL AND SCHOOL TRUST; HERSHEY TRUST CO.,
as Trustee of the Milton Hershey School Trust,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Pennsylvania

Case No. 1:16-cv-02145-JEJ (Hon. John E. Jones)

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL ORAL ARGUMENT RECORD

Katie Townsend
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Facsimile: 202.795.9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor
The Philadelphia Inquirer, PBC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY & STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Inquirer’s Motion to Intervene Should be Granted.	6
II. The Oral Argument Recording Should Be Unsealed.	6
A. The Public Right of Access to Judicial Proceedings and Records in Civil Cases.....	7
i. The First Amendment Right of Access.	7
ii. The Common Law Right of Access.	9
B. Defendants-Appellees Cannot Meet Their Burden to Justify Continued Sealing of the Oral Argument Record in this Case.	12
III. To the Extent Continued Sealing Is Proper, Such Sealing Should Be Narrowly Tailored and Supported by Specific, On-the-Record Findings.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs., 800 F.2d 339
 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 9, 10

BP Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928, 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019)....
 8, 12

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 14

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig., 924 F.3d 662
 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

In re Cendant Corp., 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 1, 8, 11

In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council, 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 12

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc., 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) 6

Littlejohn v. Bic Corp., 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988) 1, 6, 9

MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....
 10, 12

Miller v. Indiana Hosp., 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 10, 11, 14, 15

Nixon v. Warner Commcn’s, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 9

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 14

Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct., 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 7, 9

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 7, 9, 11, 12

Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)
 1, 10

Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell, 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 10

United States v. Antar, 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 8, 9, 12

United States v. Criden, 681 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982) 11

United States v. Moussaoui, 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003) 8, 12

United States v. Wecht, 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) 8

Other Authorities

Bob Fernandez, *Did the Hershey School Reject Students for Depression? Two Suits Say Yes*, Phila. Inquirer (June 30, 2016)..... 3, 13

Bob Fernandez, *Federal Judge Dismisses Gay-Conversion-Related Lawsuit by Former Student Against Hershey School*, Phila. Inquirer (May 7, 2020)..... 2

Eric DuVall, *Hershey Trust Agrees to Changes Amid Allegations of Corruption*, United Press Int’l (July 23, 2016)..... 13

Nonprofit Explorer, *Milton Hershey School & School Trust*, ProPublica..... 4

Pablo Eisenberg, *Hershey School Scandal Underscores Need for Watchful Governance*, Chron. of Philanthropy (Sept. 14, 2011) 13
